PRD-12/372/2022-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development

1/61717/2022





GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT <u>DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 28th October, 2022

No. ECF. 240096/4 : As per recommendation of the Assam Public Service Commission vide No. 231PSC/CON/Exam-1/2021-2022 dated 21st October, 2022 under Combined Competitive Examination, 2020 and intimated by the Personnel (A) Department vide letter No. AAP.182/2022/25 dated 22/10/2022, the Governor of Assam is pleased to appoint the following 32 (thirty two) candidates temporarily as Block Development Officer under Panchayat & Rural Development Department in the scale of Pay of Rs.30,000/- – Rs.1,10,000/- with Grade Pay of Rs.12,700/- in the Pay Band –4 per month plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules of the Government of Assam with effect from the date of joining at Assam Administrative Staff College, Khanapara, Guwahati–781022 on 14th November, 2022.

All the candidates are directed to report without fail to the **Director of Training**, Assam Administrative Staff College, Khanapara, Guwahati – 781022 on 14th November, 2022 at 9:00 AM for a period of 2 (two) weeks Induction Training Programme at the Assam Administrative Staff College, Khanapara, Guwahati. Thereafter, the candidates shall undergo another 2 (two) weeks Intensive Departmental Training Programme at State Institute of Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Kahikuchi Campus, Azara, Guwahati–781017 w.e.f. 28th November, 2022.

The candidates so appointed will not be governed by the existing "Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued there under from time to time. Their service shall be governed by the **"New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme"** vide Finance Department's O.M. No. BW.7/2008/Pt/40 dated 6th October, 2009. In this regard, they have to submit an Undertaking at the time of joining in the Service.

The posting of the appointees will be notified after completion of the aforesaid Training Programmes and the Inter-Se-seniority of the appointees will be fixed later on.

Sl. No.	Name of the Appointee	Home District
1	GAURAV BORTHAKUR	JORHAT
2	JUBAIR AHMED MAZARBHUYAN	HOJAI
3	ANTARANGA TALUKDAR	BONGAIGAON
4	BAISHALI BHATTACHARYYA	JORHAT
5	TAMASA DAS	KAMRUP (METRO)
6	JIMPI SAIKIA	BISWANATH
7	GITARTHA NATH	CHARAIDEO
8	KRISHNA KANTA SAIKIA	DIBRUGARH

PRD-12/372/2022-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development

1/61717/2022

9	MONOSWI PRIYAM BARUAH	TINSUKIA
10	BIKASH ROY	BARPETA
11	PRIYANKA CHETRI	KAMRUP (METRO)
12	RATUL ROY	BARPETA
13	GANGOTRI NEOG	JORHAT
14	DIPTA KANTHA CHAMUAH	DHEMAJI
15	BHAGYASRI DEKA	DARRANG
16	PRANJIT DUTTA	GOLAGHAT
17	BHASKAR JYOTI SAIKIA	JORHAT
18	JINTU DUTTA	KAMRUP (METRO)
19	ZAHIRUL ISLAM	NAGAON
20	PALLABIDAS	KAMRUP (METRO)
21	KUBAD AHMED CHOUDHURY	KARIMGANJ
22	HIMANSHU KUMAR DAS	SONITPUR
23	KASHMIRI BEGUM	DIBRUGARH
24	MANABJYOTI BAISHYA	KAMRUP (METRO)
25	ASHLESHA BORDOLOI	JORHAT
26	SUMI SONOWAL	KAMRUP (METRO)
27	MRIGANKA KUMAR DAS	BAKSA
28	DEBANGA CHAYAN TUMUNG	KAMRUP (METRO)
29	ROSIEMKIM RIENGSETE	DIMA HASAO
30	SANJU TERON LANGNEH	KARBI ANGLONG
31	PARASHAR TALUKDAR	MORIGAON
32	BIRBAL BRAHMA	BAKSA

Signed by Puspanjali Das

Secretary to the Government of Ass**Date: 28-10-2022 21:26:37** Panchayat & Rural Development Department

Memo No. ECF.240096/4-A

Dated Dispur, the 28th October, 2022

Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati 781029.
- 2. The Secretary to the Government of Assam, Personnel (A) Department.
- 3. The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Panjabari, Juripar, Guwahati 781037.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar / KAAC, Diphu / DHAC, Haflong.
- 5. The Secretary, Assam Public Service Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati 781022 for information and necessary action.
- 6. P.P.S to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur.
- The Director, State Institute of Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Khanapara Guwahati-781022. He is requested to make arrangement for 2 (two) weeks Intensive Departmental Training for the newly appointed officers.
- 8. The Director, Accounts and Treasuries, Assam, Kar Bhawan, Ganeshguri, Guwahati 781006.
- 9. The Deputy Commissioner,
- 10. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad,.....
- 11. The Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur.

28

PRD-12/372/2022-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development

1/61717/2022

- 12. The Project Director, DRDA,
- 13. The Block Development Officer,
- The Treasury Officer,
 The Director, Printing & Stationery, Assam, (Assam Government Press), Bamunimaidam,
- Guwahati-781021. He is requested to publish the above Notification in the next issue of Extraordinary Assam Gazette.
- 16. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, P&RD, Assam, Dispur.
- 17. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department.
- 18. P.S. to the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department.
- 19. The State Information Officer, NIC, Dispur, for information and necessary action.
- 20. The Officer concerned.....

..........

21. Office copy / Departmental website.

By Orders etc.,

Signed by David Kumar Chakraborty Under Sepatar 2840 2022 229358 of Assam Panchayat & Rural Development Department